
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 28 October 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Andrea Hedges
Tel. 01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 5th November, 2019

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

Items
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 31st October, 2019. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 15 October 2019 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Doncaster Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024. 1 - 68

7. Pool Car Replacement and Parking Relocation. 69 - 86

8. General Fund Capital Receipts - Programme Update.
(Appendix 2 to the report contains exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

87 - 98

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and the 

Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report - Doncaster Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2019-2024 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
         
To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Glyn Jones Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 

All Wards Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. There has been a nationwide increase in number of rough sleepers and 

people presenting with multiple and complex issues. This increase has been 
seen in Doncaster. Homelessness Legislation requires every Local Authority 
to provide a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy to ensure a 
strategic approach to tackling and preventing homelessness, and to 
strengthen the assistance available to people who are homeless or 
threatened wi
[...]
mate change.  

 
2. The Council proposes a phased approach to have all of its fleet to comprise of 

ultra-low emission vehicles, specifically Electric Vehicles (EVs), and plans for 
charging infrastructure are already being prepared. 
 

3. Significant progress has been made in both the vehicle manufacturing and 
chargepoint industry and although this presents the Council with more options 
and confidence for introducing a greener fleet; the demand for EVs is great, the 
initial cost to purchase is higher and there is a requirement to change the 
behaviour of how vehicles will be driven and refueled.  
 

4. The initial focus will be on the introduction of EVs into the Council’s pool car 
fleet. Although this presents a number of challenges, it also presents great 
opportunity to display the Councils environmental credentials, reduce 
operational costs, reduce emissions and promote clean air.  

 
5. The identification and allocation of a more suitable parking location for Council 

owned pool car vehicles is required due to Council House car park being for 
sale.  

 
 

Date: 5th November 2019 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7.



Page | 2 
  

6. The preferred new parking location will both support the electrification of the 
Council’s fleet with EV charging infrastructure and continue to provide access 
for the efficient collection and return of vehicles for Civic Office and town center 
based staff. 
 

7. This report both identifies the benefits of replacing diesel pool cars with EVs 
and how a new parking location will support the phased introduction of low 
emission vehicles and add value to the existing parking offer in the Civic 
Quarter.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 

 
8. N/A  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9. For the Council to replace 25 diesel pool cars with full battery EV’s.   

 
10. To review the size of the pool car fleet over the next 12 months and revisit the 

business case for replacing more pool cars in 2021-22. 
 

11. To relocate the parking of Council owned pool car vehicles from Council House 
car park to land at the rear of the Civic Office and part of Scarborough House 
car park. 

 
12. To install 13 twin charge points across the following sites, land at the rear of the 

Civic Office and North Bridge Depot to meet the business requirements of the 
Council.  

 
13. To add to the 2020/21 capital programme:- 

 
13.1. The purchase of vehicles and charging infrastructure with a 

 budget of £627k and; 
 

13.2. The development of the car parks with a budget of £190k.  
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

14. To present the Council’s ambitions of developing sustainable transport by using 
alternative low emission fuels. Pro-actively encouraging the societal shift to e-
mobility establishes the Council as green leaders and helps achieve 
sustainability goals. 

15. Reduce greenhouse gas emissions, specifically NOx (Nitrogen Oxide) and 
promote clean air. Poor air quality is the greatest environmental risk to public 
health in the UK, responsible for an estimated 40,000 (nationally (136 in 
Doncaster) early deaths each year, and the second largest cause of avoidable 
mortality after smoking. 

16. By reducing fuel and vehicle maintenance costs, the Council’s own transport 
services continue to be value for money and are accessible to employees and 
partners.  

Page 70



Page | 3 
  

 

17. The use of Council assets, both land and equipment, are used as effectively as 
possible to enable the delivery of services to and for residents, in accordance 
with the Councils Asset Management Strategy. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

18. Legislative and Policy Context –  
 

18.1. December 2015 – the government announces a target to make all 
passenger vehicles zero emissions by 2050. 
 

18.2. July 2017 – Air quality plan for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in UK (2017) 
sets targets to end the sale of petrol and diesel vehicles by 2040. 

  
18.3. July 2018 – The Road to Zero strategy sets out ambition for at least 

50%, and as man
[...]
age 75



Page | 8 
  

61. The existing parking offer at Scarborough House car park has 43 spaces at the 
front and is accessible via Chequer Road. The rear car park has 59 spaces and 
is accessible via an underpass off South Parade. Only the front car park is 
utilised by staff, Monday to Friday, and the public at weekends. 

 
62. Of the two preferred sites, the joining of the front at rear car parks on part of 

Scarborough House creates 40 brand new parking spaces and the very 
underutilised rear car park is made more accessible. In total, 142 spaces will be 
available.  

 
63. The overspill of 19 pool cars will leave 123 spaces available for use, of which 

43 are subscribed to. The remaining 80 spaces, if 50% utilised by staff permits, 
could generate £17k of new parking fees per year and, if full could generate up 
to £52k.  
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

64. Option 1 – Do nothing –  
 

64.1. Parking at Council House car park is not a long term option. 
 

64.2. This change has major implications for accommodating the Civic Office 
based pool cars in that the cars would have to be decanted to one of its 
town centre car parks if a move was not prepared for. This would result in 
lost revenue from parking charges as the Councils cars would have to 
displace public parking and reduce the public car parking offer.  
 

64.3. If the cars were to be relocated outside of the town centre due to lack of 
parking options, grey mileage claims would likely increase to enable a 
‘business as usual’ approach to service delivery.  
 

64.4. The Council wants to invest in a greener transport fleet. There is an 
expectation by government that Local Authorities will lead on the rollout of 
EV charging infrastructure. The charging infrastructure is an essential 
part of preparing the rollout of EV’s into the Council’s fleet, and the 
identification of a suitable long term parking location for pool cars is the 
first essential step to protect the investment. 

 
65. Option 2 – Relocate the pool cars but continue to operate the existing 

diesel pool car fleet (currently 5 years old) up to 7 years old or 10 years 
old.  
 

65.1. Maintenance costs are forecast to increase by 50% each year, from £260 
to £390 per car.  
 

65.2. Car values would experience further depreciation. The specified 25 
vehicles to be replaced currently present a receipt value of £107k; 
whereas in 2 years time that will become £72k and in 5 years time will be 
£25k or less as they are likely to be undesirable due to further changes in 
legislation and the cost of diesel.  
 

65.3. The Council has called a Climate and Biodiversity Emergency for the 
borough of Doncaster. The diesel fleet should therefore be phased out in 

Page 76



Page | 9 
  

order to start reducing emissions.  
 

65.4. The pool car replacement strategy was originally recommended for a 2 
year replacement schedule, as recommended by Edge consultants. 
However, this was deemed to be too frequent. This combined with EVs 
on the horizon led to the replacement schedule being delayed until a 
point in which EVs became a realistic option for the Councils pool car 
fleet.  
 

65.5. An ageing fleet will present other operational risks in terms of availability 
of vehicles due to increased repairs; reduced reliability and increased 
occurrence of break down, and a potential increase in car allowance 
claims due to these risks.  
 

66. Option 3 – To replace all 73 diesel pool cars with EVs and relocate 39 of 
these from Council House car park.  
 

66.1. Although most pool cars undertake daily miles that can be met by the 
proposed small EV, there is still a requirement for some cars to undertake 
more miles that would either require a planned period of time to recharge 
or for the Council to purchase a premium EV that can undertake more 
than 200 miles on a single charge. Such EVs would cost in excess of 
£30,000.  
 

66.2. Charging infrastructure requires detailed planning and sites need to have 
sufficient electrical supply capacity, for which we know some of our sites 
do not. These sites will be developed in time as a phased rollout of EVs is 
approved.  
 

66.3. Further review is required to ascertain the true number of pool cars 
required to meet service demands.  

 
67. Option 4 – Relocate the pool cars to new car parks within the Civic Quarter and 

commence a phased pool car replacement programme with the introduction of 
25 new EVs – Recommended Option. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
68. The reasons for the recommended option are as follows: 

 
68.1. The pool car fleet is overdue for replacement. 

  
68.2. Reduce operating expenses with lower fuel and maintenance costs. 

 
68.3. Grants are still available for the purchase of cars and the installation of 

charging infrastructure. These grants, based on 25 new EVs and 13 twin 
chargepoints are worth £97.5k if the Council invests now. 
 

68.4. The Councils existing fleet still holds a reasonable value which can be 
used to contribute to EV purchase costs or charging infrastructure.  
 
 
 

Page 77



Page | 10 
  

68.5. The Council has called a Climate and Biodiversity Emergency and we 
need to support the necessary actions required to reduce our carbon 
emissions. 33,000 kilograms of carbon dioxide and 15,000 grams of 
NOx would be saved per year from having 25 EVs. 
 

68.6. The EVs available on the market have reduced in price; they meet our 
requirements and they will cost less to fuel and maintain.  
 

68.7. The proximity of the cars to the Civic is important. The preferred sites 
encourage vehicles to be well used by officers and prevent grey mileage 
claims.  

68.8. The preferred sites provide the best opportunity to accommodate EVs 
due to the car park being located very close to a large power supply 
currently connected to the Civic Office.  
 

68.9. The development of three major attractions within the Civic Quarter will 
present a greater need for parking at a time when t
[...]
l car fleet of EVs as measure towards improving air quality.  
However, this is only one measure and the Director of Public Health 
recommends that other Council owned vehicles are reviewed to ensure any 
replacements also contribute to improving air quality from emissions. 

 
100. It is also recommended that a staff campaign is attached to the introduction 

of the EVs to keep raising the profile of air quality.  This campaign should 
also promote active travel options (pool bikes and walking) where 
appropriate.     

 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [RJS  Date: 08/08/2019] 

  
101. There are no equality implications associated with this decision. Any vehicle 

adaptations required for staff with special requirements will be made.  
 

CONSULTATION 
 

102. Members consulted: 
 

 Mayor Ros Jones 
 Cllr Joe Blackham  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



Page | 18 
  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Richard J Smith 
Energy Manager  
01302 862514 
Richardjames.smith@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Richard Speight 
Senior Transport Manager 
Richard.speight@doncaster.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Debbie Hogg 
Director of Corporate Resources  

 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Economy and Environment 

 
 

Damian Allen  
Chief Executive 

Page 86

mailto:Richardjames.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.speight@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
CABINET 
 
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL RECEIPTS - PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor J Blackham All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides a half-way point programme review and update of the 

Council’s General Fund Capital Receipts asset disposal programme to 
support the ambitions of the Councils Capital Programme.  

 
2. This report provides a schedule of assets sold to date within the programme 

noted within Appendix 1 to this report and also includes a recommendation 
for the disposal of additional named land assets for disposal. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
3. This report is not exempt, however Appendix 2 to this report is not for 

publication as it contains details of commercial interests which are exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. Strategic Asset Management are authorised to action the disposal of new 

assets identified for disposal as part of a managed four year disposal 
programme.  

 
5. Cabinet delegates to the Property Officer power to authorise the terms of 

disposal for sale prices of greater than £1m of those properties within the 
capital programme  provided that the disposal is not for less than estimated 
value of the properties contained in the capital programme. 

 

Date: 5 November 2019                      

Page 87

Agenda Item 8.



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
6. The sale of Council property assets will generate new property developments 

for the borough, both commercial and housing. New developments will 
generate growth in the local economy and create and support local jobs 
through development and associated local infrastructure. Future Council 
revenues will be supported from new development by the creation of 
additional Business Rates and Council Tax from sites as they are developed. 

 
7. The Council will further benefit financially from capital receipts released from 

the sale of property assets which will directly enable the delivery of the 
Councils Capital Programme for the remainder of the four year Capital 
Programme and beyond. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
8. Doncaster Council agreed at its Cabinet meeting of 19 September 2017 to a 

4 year Capital Programme to deliver a range of schemes to support service 
delivery and strengthen local communities within the borough. This 
programme relies for its funding on the release of capital receipts from 
[...]
(prior approval 
approved) 

Former Mexborough Day Centre Proposal for 33 houses (waiting) 

Teardrop site, Stadium Way, Lakeside  Extension to Premier Inn (granted) 

Land rear of 2 Princes Road, Bessacarr Garden land extension 

Land at Palmer Street, Hyde Park Ground leasehold sale to existing 
commercial Tenant  

Land at Clay Lane West, Long Sandall Awaiting development 

5 Harlington Road, Mexborough Proposal to be developed with adjoining 
land to erect 2 semis (granted) 

Plots 1, 2 & 4 Nelson Street, Hyde Park Ground leasehold sale to existing 
commercial Tenant 

Land at Middle Bank / Palmer Street Proposal for storage for cable ducting 
systems (adjoining owner) awaiting decision 

Land at rear of Catholic Club, Trafford Way Private car park for Catholic Club (granted) 

Insley Plantation Incorporated into Yorkshire Wildlife park 

Mansfield Crescent, Armthorpe Garden land extension 

Market Place, Thorne  Incorporated to erect new retail outlet 
development (granted) 

  

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Doncaster Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024
	i6 cab 051119 - Annex A - Donc Homelessmess Strategy
	i6 cab 051119 - Annex B - IBA Homelessness Review Final amended 030719
	i6 cab 051119 - Annex C - DRS Homelessness and rough sleeper strategy DRS V4

	7. Pool Car Replacement and Parking Relocation.
	8. General Fund Capital Receipts - Programme Update  (Appendix 2 to the report contains exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).
	i8 cab 051119 - General Fund Capital Receipts - Appendix 1 - Public
	i8 cab 051119 - EXEMPT APP - General Fund Capital Receipts - Appendix 2  - Confidential

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 7th November, 2019

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 18th November, 2019 and therefore, 
the decision can be implemented on Tuesday, 19th November, 2019.

Present:-

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Budget and Policy Framework)
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 

Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 
Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and the 

Environment
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Ball and Bill Mordue.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public statements made at the meeting.

The Decision records dated 15th October, 2019 (previously circulated), were noted.



DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Doncaster Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed to adopt the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-
2024.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report introduced by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn 
Jones, which sought approval to adopt a refreshed Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy, which sets out the Council’s strategic objectives for the period 
2019-2024.

There has been a nationwide increase in the number of rough sleepers and people 
presenting with multiple and complex issues. The Council has had to respond 
accordingly to the rise in Doncaster.

Since adopting the Strategy in 2015, the Deputy Mayor reported that there was a 
need to refresh the Strategy as there had been changes in legislation with the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018.  This is also due to 
an increase in demand for services, both nationally and locally in homelessness, 
and, in particular, rough sleeping, and people presenting with multiple and complex 
issues.  

Doncaster has introduced a Public Space Protection Order and has invested 
Council reserves into funding additional Police resources in the Town Centre area 
to address begging, anti-social behaviour and substance abuse that are sometimes 
associated with rough sleepers.

However, it was highlighted that key challenges remained in Doncaster including:-

 a high proportion of those presenting were already homeless;
 there were high levels of additional and multiple support needs in Doncaster;
 current models were not always geared up for this increased complexity; and
 there was a need for more flexible floating support and dispersed housing 

provision.

The Deputy Mayor stated that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy has 
three main Objectives:-

 Delivery of a “whole system” plan for Homelessness Prevention;
 Maximisation of opportunities for independence through a range of housing 

options; and
 Provision of effective and joined up care and support services for those most 

in need.

The Strategy also has a real focus on a whole-system approach to prevention of 



homelessness, and delivery alongside partners, accommodation providers and 
other key stakeholders.
  
In response to questions, it was confirmed that during August to October 
2019, there had been only one placement in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation, and that the use of such accommodation was as a last 
resort.

Councillor Blake emphasised the need to help those people who lived in private 
and rented accommodation, and to signpost where information was available to 
assist them to avoid homelessness.

The Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report and were pleased to note the positive 
interventions being undertaken by the Council to support homelessness.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1: Do nothing and wait until the existing Strategy expires in 2020. This 
option was not recommended, as the Council would not comply with Government, 
and the Council’s statutory duty to produce a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Economy and Environment.

DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8.  Pool Car Replacement and Parking Relocation.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed:-

(1) to replace 25 diesel pool cars with full battery EVs;

(2) to review the size of the pool car fleet over the next 12 months, and revisit 
the business case for replacing more pool cars in 2021-22;

(3) to relocate the parking of Council owned pool car vehicles from the Council 
House car park to land at the rear of the Civic Office, and part of 
Scarborough House car park;



(4) to install 13 twin charge points across the following sites, land at the rear of 
the Civic Office and North Bridge Depot, to meet the business requirements 
of the Council; and

(5) to add to the 2020/21 Capital Programme:-

(i) the purchase of vehicles and charging infrastructure with a budget of 
£627k; and

(ii) the development of the car parks with a budget of £190k. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 
Services, introduced a report which sought approval for the Council to replace 25 
diesel pool cars with full battery Electric Vehicles (EVs), supported by the 
installation of 13 twin charging points on land at the rear of the Civic Office and 
North Bridge Depot, which would contribute towards the Council’s long term vision 
and strategic direction to create a green economy and a carbon neutral Borough.  

As part of the pool car replacement programme, it was proposed to review the size 
of the pool car fleet over the next 12 months, and revisit the business case for 
replacing more pool cars in 2021-22.

Approval was also sought to relocate the parking of Council owned pool car 
vehicles from the Council House car park to land at the rear of the Civic Office, and 
part of Scarborough House car park, due to the Council House car park being put 
up for sale. The preferred new parking allocation would both support the 
electrification of the Council’s fleet with EVs charging infrastructure, and continue to 
provide access for the efficient collection and return of vehicles for Civic Office and 
town based staff.

Funding for these proposals would be included in the 2020/21 Capital Programme.

The Council’s long term vision and strategic direction was to create a green 
economy and a carbon neutral Borough, and this initiative was an early step 
towards this aspiration.

Having a greener fleet of vehicles was an essential step for the Council to take to 
start reducing emissions locally and nationally.  Doncaster residents were leading 
the way, with Doncaster being only second to Leeds in the Yorkshire and 
Nottinghamshire regions, for new EVs registrations. 

Cabinet endorsed the report and were pleased that the Council was moving in the 
right direction to achieve a low carbon neutral Borough.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

1. Option 1 – Do nothing:– 

1.1. Parking at Council House car park is not a long term option.



1.2. This change has major implications for accommodating the Civic 
Office based pool cars in that the cars would have to be decanted to 
one of its Town Centre car parks, if a move was not prepared for. This 
would result in lost revenue from parking charges, as the Council’s 
cars would have to displace public parking, and reduce the public car 
parking offer. 

1.3. If the cars were to be relocated outside of the Town Centre due to 
lack of parking options, ‘grey’ mileage claims would likely increase to 
enable a ‘business as usual’ approach to service delivery. 

1.4. The Council wants to invest in a greener transport fleet. There is an 
expectation by the Government that Local Authorities will lead on the 
rollout of EV charging infrastructure. The charging infrastructure is an 
essential part of preparing the rollout of EVs into the Council’s fleet, 
and the identification of a suitable long term parking location for pool 
cars is the first essential step to protect the investment.

2. Option 2 – Relocate the pool cars, but continue to operate the existing diesel 
pool car fleet (currently 5 years old) up to 7 years old or 10 years old. 

2.1. Maintenance costs are forecast to increase by 50% each year, from 
£260 to £390 per car. 

2.2. Car values would experience further depreciation. The specified 25 
vehicles to be replaced currently present a receipt value of £107k,  
whereas in 2 years’ time, that will become £72k and in 5 years’ time 
will be £25k or less, as they are likely to be undesirable due to further 
changes in legislation and the cost of diesel. 

2.3. The Council has called a Climate and Biodiversity Emergency for the 
Borough of Doncaster. The diesel fleet should therefore be phased 
out in order to start reducing emissions. 

2.4. The Pool Car Replacement Strategy was originally recommended for 
a 2 year replacement schedule, as recommended by Edge 
Consultants. However, this was deemed to be too frequent. This, 
combined with EVs on the horizon, led to the replacement schedule 
being delayed, until a point in which EVs became a realistic option for 
the Council’s pool car fleet. 

2.5. An ageing fleet would present other operational risks in terms of 
availability of vehicles due to increased repairs, reduced reliability and 
increased occurrence of break down, and a potential increase in car 
allowance claims due to these risks. 

3. Option 3 – To replace all 73 diesel pool cars with EVs and relocate 39 of 
these from Council House car park. 

3.1. Although most pool cars undertake daily miles that can be met by the 
proposed small EV, there is still a requirement for some cars to 



undertake more miles that would either require a planned period of 
time to recharge, or for the Council to purchase a premium EV that 
can undertake more than 200 miles on a single charge. Such EVs 
would cost in excess of £30,000. 

3.2. Charging infrastructure requires detailed planning, and sites needed 
to have sufficient electrical supply capacity, for which some of the 
sites do not. These sites would be developed in time as a phased 
rollout of EVs was approved. 

3.3. Further review is required to ascertain the true number of pool cars 
required to meet service demands. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources.
Peter Dale, Director of Economy and Environment.

DECISION 3

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8.  General Fund Capital Receipts – Programme Update.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed that:-

(1) Strategic Asset Management be authorised to action the disposal of new 
assets identified for disposal, as part of a managed four year disposal 
programme; and

(2) the Property Officer be given delegated authority to authorise the terms of 
disposal for sale prices of greater than £1m of those properties within the 
Capital Programme, provided that the disposal is not for less than the 
estimated value of the properties contained in the Capital Programme.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report, introduced by Councillor Joe Blackham, which provided 
a half-way point programme review and update of the Council’s General Fund 
Capital Receipts Asset Disposal Programme, as approved by Cabinet on 19th 
September, 2017.  

It was reported that assets sold to date within the programme would provide for an 
additional 90 new homes, and a range of new commercial development in the 



Borough, underlining the Council’s commitment to providing quality places to work 
and live, for its residents across the Borough, now and in the future.

The report also recommended the disposal of four additional named land assets, as 
detailed at paragraph 17 to 20 of the report, which included the sale of land at 
College Road in the Town Centre, following discussions with South Yorkshire 
Police for a new custody suite and Police Station, reinforcing the joint investment in 
the town by the Council and South Yorkshire Police, and providing a new high 
quality facility supporting the Police’s investment in the Borough.

It was anticipated that the next phase of the programme would provide over 700 
more new homes in the Borough over the coming years.

Councillor Blackham emphasised that the report highlighted Cabinet and the 
Council’s commitment in being a catalyst for new developments across the 
Borough, through the sale of its land and property assets.  The programme also 
secured vital funds to deliver the Council’s Capital Programme ambitions.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do nothing – not recommended, as the current policy does not sufficiently address 
the concerns of community groups.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 2 to the report was exempt and was not for publication, because it 
contained details of commercial interests, and, therefore, was exempt information 
under paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended).

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Economy and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


